




FAIRHAVEN SELECT BOARD AGENDA 

ADDENDUM 
March 23, 2026 6:30 p.m. 

Town Hall – 40 Center Street – Fairhaven 
 

The meeting can also be viewed on Channel 97 or on FairhavenTV.com 

Log on or call 1-929-205-6099, Meeting ID: 894 8599 3911, Passcode: 330130 
 

Subject matter listed in the agenda consists of items reasonably anticipated (by the Chair) to be discussed. Not all items listed may be discussed and other 

items not listed (i.e. urgent business not available at the time of posting) may also be brought up for discussion in accordance with applicable law. 

 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
On March 28th, 2025, the bill to extend Open Meeting Law regulations governing remote participation has 
passed MA legislation and been signed by the Governor. This bill will allow remote and hybrid meeting 
options for public bodies through June 30, 2027. 
 
Pursuant to an amendment to Town By-Law Chapter 50-13, all government meetings are available through 
web/video conference and are recorded. 
 
This meeting is being recorded by the Government Access Channel. It will be replayed on Channel 97 and 
posted on FairhavenTV.com. Anyone intending to make an audio or video recording of this meeting should 
notify the Chair at this time. 
 
Due to recent security breaches, Fairhaven TV has implemented a new protocol: Zoom camera video for all 
participants is disabled. If participants would like to speak or be recognized, click “raise hand” under 
“reactions”, and change your name to a full name to be unmuted. Thank you for your cooperation in 
protecting the integrity of Fairhaven government meetings. 

• For anyone interested in volunteering for Town boards committees and commissions, you can view a 
list of current openings by visiting the Town’s website at www.fairhaven-ma.gov   Go to Boards and 
Committees then select Volunteer Opportunities 
 

A. PUBLIC COMMENT  

B. APPOINTMENTS / COMMUNITY ITEMS 

1. Consider Appointment: Treasurer/Collector: Carla Mourao – The Town Administrator, Finance 
Director and the Interim HR Director interviewed Ms. Mourao last week.  Ms. Mourao is currently the 
Treasurer/Collector in Somerset who comes highly recommended by several people, including George 
Samia.   

 

Upon completion of our interview, references and a CORI check was completed.  No concerns were 
raised during the background checks.  Ms. Mourao is scheduled to begin work on April 6, 2026.  A 
copy of Ms. Mourao’s resume has been included in your Board materials. 

 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to (appoint/not appoint) Carla Mourao as Treasurer/Collector effective April 6, 2026”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 
2. Eagle Scout Recognition: Patrick Timothy Fleming – Mr. Fleming is a member of Troop 52 at St. 

Mary’s Church in Fairhaven and recently earned the rank of Eagle Scout.  
 

http://www.fairhaven-ma.gov/


Suggested Motion: 

“Move to issue a certificate to Patrick Timothy Fleming recognizing his rank of Eagle Scout.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

3. Appointment Request: Economic Development Committee: Emily Gauger – Ms. Gauger applied to 
fill a vacancy on the Economic Development Committee, based on the timing of annual 
reappointments, it is recommended the Board consider a term through May, 2027. 
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to (appoint/not appoint) Emily Gauger to the Economic Development Committee for a term 
through May, 2027.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

4. Special One-Day All Alcohol License: Hanami Tea House, Sunday, March 29, 2026 5:00-9:00pm 
– The Hanami Tea House will be holding a “Global Flavors, A Culinary Journey” event on Sunday, 
March 29, 2026 from 5-9pm and is seeking a special 1-day All alcohol license.  
 

Suggested Motion: 

“Move to (approve/not approve) a Special One-Day All Alcohol License for William Foley, Hanami Tea 
House for Sunday, March 29, 2026 from 5:00-9:00pm contingent upon the fee paid prior to the event.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

C. ACTION / DISCUSSION 

1. Consider Request from Marine Resources Committee: Union Wharf North Side Annual Rental 

Fee – The Marine Resources Committee voted unanimously to raise the rental fee for the North Side of 
Union Wharf from $1,500.00 to $2,305.05. The increase would match the South Side fee and reflect 
improvements made, including access to amenities like electricity that was not previously available. 
The Committee will continue to review comparable towns rates on an ongoing basis. 
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to (set/not set) the annual rental fee for the North Side of Union Wharf to $2,305.05, effective 
April 1, 2026.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

2. 2025 Annual Report Cover Photo Selection – The Town received 40 submissions were received; all 
submissions have been presented to the Board with the top 10 choices ranked by the number of likes on 
social media listed for the Board’s consideration. The Board’s top choice for front cover will be used 
for the 2025 Annual Report, the Board can consider a back-cover photo as well.  
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to select photo #____ to be on the 2025 Annual Town Report cover.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 



3. Consider Participation in Opioid Litigation Settlement with Six Remnant Defendants (RDSA) –A 
new national settlement has been finalized with the following six additional opioid distributor/dispenser 
defendants under the Remnant Defendants’ Settlement Agreement dated February 23, 2026: Associated 
Pharmacies, Inc. (and American Associated Pharmacies); JM Smith Co.; Morris and Dickson; 
Louisiana Wholesale Drug Company, Inc.; North Carolina Wholesale Drug Company, Inc.; and 
UNFI/SuperValu.  The total value of this national settlement is $97,625,000.    
 
Opioid counsel strongly recommends participating in the settlement, and Attorney White recommend 
following special counsel’s recommendation given their expertise in this area and their primary 
representation of the Town in this litigation. 
 

If the Select Board agrees, they could authorize you to sign the Participation Form upon receipt from 
opioid counsel. 
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to authorize the Town Administrator to execute the Combined Subdivision Participation and 
Release Form on behalf of the Town of Fairhaven.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

4. Review and Discuss FY27 Budget – Based on discussion during the Joint Meeting with the Finance 
and School Committees on March 19, 2026, the Town Administrator will present and review revisions 
to the FY27 budget. 
Suggested Motion: 

“No Motion Needed” 
 

5. Review and Consider Voting Recommendations for the Annual and Special Town Meeting 

Articles – Included in your Board materials is the draft 2026 Annual Town Warrant.  The Select Board 
should review each article and vote their recommendation for each article. The potential vote per article 
is to recommend adoption, pass over, at Town Meeting, indefinite postponement or yield to petitioner. 
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to recommend _______ for Article _______________.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

6. Close and Sign the Annual and Special Town Meeting Warrant – Once the Board has voted 
whether to support each article, the Board should make a motion to close the Annual and Special Town 
Meeting Warrants. 
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to close and sign the Annual Town Meeting Warrant.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 
“Move to close and sign the Special Town Meeting Warrant.”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 



 

D. TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

E. BOARD MEMBER ITEMS / COMMITTEE LIAISON REPORTS 

F. MINUTES 

1. Accept the Open Session minutes of March 2 and 9, 2026 
Suggested Motion: 
“Move to (accept/not accept) the open session minutes of March 2 and March 9, 2026 (as presented/as 
amended)” 
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 

 
2. Accept the Executive Session minutes of March 2 and 9, 2026 

Suggested Motion: 
“Move to (accept/not accept) the executive session minutes of March 2 and March 9, 2026 (as 
presented/as amended)” 
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 

G. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Email: Cultural Council: Mass Cultural Council, the Creative Individual Grant awarded to three 
Fairhaven residents  

2. Emails: Michelle Costen: A lovely home built on a Housing Trust in Falmouth; Falmouth Housing 
Trust; Fwd.: SRPEDD-Housing Grants & Law Breaking; 16 Powers-MAHT petitions on the warrant 
 
Suggested Motion: 

“Move to (enter/not enter) the Select Board correspondence as listed into the record”   
 
Moved by, seconded by. Any discussion on the motion. Vote. 
 

H. NEWS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

1. The next regularly scheduled Select Board meeting will be on Monday, April 13, 2026 at 6:30pm  

I. ADJOURN 

  





, ·-·· 

Education 

Carla S. Mourao 
123 Keene Road, Acushnet, MA 02743 

508-728-7298 cmourao123@gmail.com 

Greater New Bedford Regional Vocational Technical High School 
New Bedford, Massachusetts 
Received HS Diploma and Highest Honors in the study of Data Processing and Academics 

Experience 
Town of Somerset< 

Treasurer/Collector ' l 

01 /2025..present 

• Direct Treasury and Collections operations, managing all municipal cash receipts, disbursements, and investments to
ensure liquidity and fiscal compliance.

• Serve as Treasurer and Tax Collector, overseeing billing, recording, and enforcing municipal taxes, user charges, and
fees.

• Ensure proper investment and borrowing procedures, optimizing yields and maintaining compliance with statutory and
rating agency requirements.

• Manage issuance and administration of long- and short-term debt, including planning, negoJiating, and preparing
disclosure documents.

• Maintain custody of stabilization, trust, and enterprise funds, ensuring funds were available for all obligations (payroll,
bills, bonds, notes).

• Oversee payroll processing for all town departments, including benefits deductions, insurance payments, retirement
contributions, and tax withholdings.

• Conduct monthly reconciling of withholdings accounts.
• Coordinate annual Open Enrollments, disseminate information to all employees/retirees and apply enrollments

and changes.
• Review and determine eligibility of all FMLA and unemployment requests
• Assist Accountant with frequent inquiries for information, projections, and responding to document requests from

the Auditor for annual audit.
• Oversee internal controls and reconciliation systems to ensure accuracy of all accounts receivable records.

Supervise legal procedures for overdue receivables - including tax title.
• Customer service operations, responding to inquiries from citizens, departments, companies, attomeys, and agencies.
• Prepare and submit all town, state, and federal financial reports, ensuring accuracy and timeliness.
• Ensure daily operational coverage of the office, maintain schedules, review correspondence, and secure all equipment

and financial assets.
• Complete special financial projects as assigned and provide leadership across finance and administrative functions.

Town of Acushnet 4/2022-01/2025 
Assistant Treasurer/Collector (HR Generalist) 

• Process bi-week�! for Town and School Department using payroll software and time and attendance
system ....... -· 

• Coordinate the day-to-day operations of the benefits administration program, which includes employee and retiree
health, dental, and vision insurance programs and other benefits such as life insurance, voluntary plans such as
disability insurance, employee savings plans such as cieferred compensation and flexible spending accounts,
COBRA compliance and notices, and any other related benefits provided or required by retiree health Insurance
and group insurance, applicable state and local laws and collective bargaining agreements.

· • Conduct monthly reconciling of active/retired health plans, dental, life, and vision insurance participants to ensure
enrollment and records are accurate. 

• Coordinate the on-boarding and off-boarding of employees related to benefits.
• Coordinate annual Open Enrollments, disseminate Information to all employees/retirees and apply enrollments

and changes.
• Prepare state and federal reports, including W-2s and ACA reporting.
• Process mandatory and voluntary wage deductions - as well as military leave and worker's compensation

payments
• Review and determine eligibility of all FMLA and unemployment requests
• Assist Town Administrator with internal investigations
• Assist Town Administrator with updating outdated policies and procedures
• Process Public Records Request and FOIAs in accordance with the MA Public Records Law
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Revised2. 3/18/26

LINE

Function/ 

Dept. #

FY26 Approved 

Budget

FY 2027  Dept 

Request

FY 2027  TA 

Recommended 

Budget

TA 

Recommended 

Changes

Additional Cuts 

Needed for Budget 

Without Override

(Level Funded)     FY 

2027  Proposed 

Budget W/O 

Override

Impact of Budget 

Adjustments to Proposed 

Budget Not Needing an 

Override

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (MISC.)

1 114 Moderator Salary $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000

122/195/405Select Board/Town Report/Engineering

2 Salaries & Wages $352,693 $328,644 $328,644 $0 $0 $328,644

3 Operating Expenses $31,440 $31,290 $31,290 $0 ($2,500) $28,790
Reduction in G/F Reserve 

Fund Transfer

153 Human Resources

4 Salaries & Wages $151,065 $194,437 $141,508 ($52,929) $0 $141,508

5 Operating Expenses $78,695 $62,925 $47,925 ($15,000) $0 $47,925

113/131 Town Meeting/Finance Committee $0

6 Salaries & Wages $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000

7 Operating Expenses $6,400 $5,075 $5,075 $0 ($1,500) $3,575

8 Reserve Fund $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000

9 151 Legal $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $0 ($25,000) $275,000

192 Facilities Management

10 Salaries & Wages $178,426 $190,092 $190,092 $0 ($2,604) $187,488

11 Operating Expenses $79,777 $78,279 $74,279 ($4,000) ($7,604) $66,675

Repairs & Maint. Bldg. 

$5,000  Contracted 

Services $3,000 Electricity 

$3,604

155 Consolidated Information Technology

12 Salaries & Wages $371,169 $413,546 $413,546 $0 $0 $413,546

13 Operating Expenses $221,760 $255,450 $205,450 ($50,000) ($2,190) $203,260

Department Name/Function Totals

Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

C 4
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LINE

Function/ 

Dept. #

FY26 Approved 

Budget

FY 2027  Dept 

Request

FY 2027  TA 

Recommended 

Budget

TA 

Recommended 

Changes

Additional Cuts 

Needed for Budget 

Without Override

(Level Funded)     FY 

2027  Proposed 

Budget W/O 

Override

Impact of Budget 

Adjustments to Proposed 

Budget Not Needing an 

OverrideDepartment Name/Function Totals

Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

General Government Salaries & Wages $1,055,353 $1,128,719 $1,075,790 ($52,929) ($2,604) $1,073,186

General Government Operating Expenses $793,072 $808,019 $739,019 ($69,000) ($38,794) $700,225

Subtotal General Government $1,848,425 $1,936,738 $1,814,809 ($121,929) ($41,398) $1,773,411

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (MUNICIPAL FINANCE)

135 Accounting

14 Salaries & Wages $205,498 $233,911 $233,911 $0 $0 $233,911
P-time Asst Accountant &

Annual Audit

15 Operating Expenses $64,480 $79,310 $79,310 $0 ($1,600) $77,710 Eliminate Acctg Seminars

145 Treasurer/Collector

16 Salaries & Wages $256,307 $262,390 $262,390 $0 $0 $262,390

17 Operating Expenses $63,155 $65,815 $55,815 ($10,000) $0 $55,815

Elimin. Partial Tax Title 

Funding, Postage $14,500 

prop tax bills, $12,000 for 

excise, remainder boat reg. 

& misc.

141 Assessors

18 Salaries & Wages $144,395 $160,659 $160,659 $0 $0 $160,659

19 Operating Expenses $43,121 $71,550 $71,550 $0 $0 $71,550 Recertification

Municipal Finance Salaries & Wages $606,200 $656,960 $656,960 $0 $0 $656,960

Municipal Finance Operating Expenses $170,756 $216,675 $206,675 ($10,000) ($1,600) $205,075

Subtotal Municipal Finance $776,956 $873,635 $863,635 ($10,000) ($1,600) $862,035
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LINE

Function/ 

Dept. #

FY26 Approved 

Budget

FY 2027  Dept 

Request

FY 2027             TA  

Recommended 

Budget

TA 

Recommended 

Changes

Additional Cuts 

Needed for Budget 

Without Override

(Level Funded)     FY 

2027  Proposed 

Budget W/O 

Override

Impact of Budget 

Adjustments to Proposed 

Budget Not Needing an 

OverrideDepartment Name/Function Totals

Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (TOWN CLERK/ELECTIONS)    

20 161/163 Subtotal Salaries & Wages $168,127 $210,312 $210,312 $0 ($749) $209,563 Additional Elections

21 161/163 Subtotal Operating Expenses $44,652 $62,524 $62,524 $0 ($869) $61,655 Additional Elections

 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT   

175-00 Planning Board  

22 Salaries & Wages $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

23 Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

175-01 Planning and Economic Development  

24 Salaries & Wages $129,567 $121,157 $121,157 $0 $0 $121,157

25 Operating Expenses $8,171 $5,290 $5,290 $0 $0 $5,290

175-02 Economic Development Committee    

26 Salaries & Wages $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

27 Operating Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

176 Board of Appeals  

28 Salaries & Wages $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

29 Operating Expenses $3,500 $3,900 $3,900 $0 $0 $3,900

171 Conservation Commission  

30 Salaries & Wages $75,683 $78,718 $78,718 $0 $0 $78,718

31 Operating Expenses $6,150 $6,150 $6,150 $0 ($135) $6,015

32 122 Buzzards Bay Action Committee $1,800 $1,870 $1,870 $0 $0 $1,870 Assessment



Revised2. 3/18/26

 

LINE

Function/ 

Dept. #

FY26 Approved 

Budget

FY 2027  Dept 

Request

FY 2027             TA  

Recommended 

Budget

TA 

Recommended 

Changes

Additional Cuts 

Needed for Budget 

Without Override

(Level Funded)     FY 

2027  Proposed 

Budget W/O 

Override

Impact of Budget 

Adjustments to Proposed 

Budget Not Needing an 

OverrideDepartment Name/Function Totals

Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

Planning & Development Salaries & Wages $205,250 $199,875 $199,875 $0 $0 $199,875

Planning & Development Operating Expenses $19,621 $17,210 $17,210 $0 ($135) $17,075

Subtotal Planning & Development $224,871 $217,085 $217,085 $0 ($135) $216,950

 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

General Government Salaries & Wages $2,034,930 $2,195,866 $2,142,937 ($52,929) ($3,353) $2,139,584

General Government Operating Expenses $1,028,101 $1,104,428 $1,025,428 ($79,000) ($41,398) $984,030

Subtotal General Government $3,063,031 $3,300,294 $3,168,365 ($131,929) ($44,751) $3,123,614

PUBLIC SAFETY    

210/292 Police Department/Animal Control  

33 Salaries & Wages $5,046,875 $5,063,454 $5,063,454 $0  ($78,935) $4,984,519

Reduction in 

Overtime/Reduce Animal 

Control to PT

34 Operating Expenses $409,680 $416,707 $413,707 ($3,000) ($29,700) $384,007 Eliminate Animal Control

220/225/291Fire Department/Emergency Management  

35 Salaries & Wages $3,613,442 $3,736,115 $3,721,286 ($14,829)  $0 $3,721,286 Reduction in Overtime

36 Operating Expenses $322,460 $339,924 $336,274 ($3,650) $0 $336,274

241 Building Department  

37 Salaries & Wages $237,253 $246,334 $246,334 $0 ($8,325) $238,009
Reduction on PT inspection 

staffing hours

38 Operating Expenses $4,481 $4,331 $4,100 ($231) ($525) $3,575
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LINE

Function/ 

Dept. #

FY26 Approved 

Budget

FY 2027  Dept 
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FY 2027  TA 

Recommended 

Budget

TA 
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Additional Cuts 

Needed for Budget 

Without Override

(Level Funded)     FY 

2027  Proposed 

Budget W/O 

Override

Impact of Budget 

Adjustments to Proposed 

Budget Not Needing an 

OverrideDepartment Name/Function Totals

Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

298 Marine Resources

39 Salaries & Wages $177,993 $188,029 $188,029 $0 ($10,036) $177,993 Reduce PT  staffing hours

40 Operating Expenses $38,017 $37,787 $37,787 $0 $0 $37,787

244 Weights & Measures

41 Salaries & Wages $7,140 $7,140 $7,140 $0 $0 $7,140

42 Operating Expenses $300 $400 $400 $0 $0 $400

Public Safety Salaries & Wages $9,082,703 $9,241,072 $9,226,243 ($14,829) ($97,296) $9,128,947

Public Safety Operating Expenses $774,938 $799,149 $792,268 ($6,881) ($30,225) $762,043

Subtotal Public Safety $9,857,641 $10,040,221 $10,018,511 ($21,710) ($127,521) $9,890,990

EDUCATION

43 300        Fairhaven Public Schools $25,656,166 $26,912,487 $26,531,685 ($380,802) $426,509 $26,105,176

44 301 Greater New Bedford Vocational $2,631,268 $2,928,534 $2,928,534 $0 $0 $2,928,534

45 302 Bristol Aggiel HS $332,694 $291,510 $291,510 $0 $0 $291,510

Subtotal Eduction $28,620,128 $30,132,531 $29,751,729 ($380,802) $426,509 $29,325,220

PUBLIC WORKS

421 Administration Division

46 Salaries & Wages $88,732 $93,748 $93,748 $0 $0 $93,748

47 Operating Expenses $8,375 $8,925 $8,925 $0 $0 $8,925

403/420 Highways Division

48 Salaries & Wages $1,364,760 $1,381,546 $1,361,771 ($19,775) ($50,000) $1,311,771
Eliminate Truck Driver and 

OT
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Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

49 Operating Expenses $721,252 $912,892 $793,892 ($119,000) ($55,451) $738,441
Reduce Curbing & 

Resurfacing

50 Snow & Ice $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000

650 Parks Department

51 Salaries & Wages $162,805 $160,272 $139,321 ($20,951) ($45,000) $94,321

52 Operating Expenses $56,500 $149,033 $109,033 ($40,000) ($15,000) $94,033

294/295 Tree Department

53 Salaries & Wages $0 $9,200 $9,200 $0 $0 $9,200

54 Operating Expenses $68,945 $120,345 $65,095 ($55,250) ($10,000) $55,095
Reduction in tree removal 

and plantings

55 431 Sanitation - Operating Expenses $1,776,332 $1,855,513 $1,855,513 $0 ($45,000) $1,810,513
Elminate Hazardous Waste 

Day & leaf pickup

$0

56 424 Street Lighting $62,000 $62,000 $50,000 ($12,000) $0 $50,000
Budget Closer to Actual 

Expense

Public Works Salaries & Wages $1,616,297 $1,644,766 $1,604,040 ($40,726) ($95,000) $1,509,040

Public Works Operating Expenses $2,753,404 $3,168,708 $2,942,458 ($226,250) ($125,451) $2,817,007

Subtotal Public Works $4,369,701 $4,813,474 $4,546,498 ($266,976) ($220,451) $4,326,047

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT

510 Board of Health

57  Salaries & Wages $172,559 $181,603 $181,603 $0 ($8,994) $172,609

58  Operating Expenses $17,500 $17,550 $17,450 ($100) $0 $17,450

Subtotal Board of Health $190,059 $199,153 $199,053 ($100) ($8,994) $190,059
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Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

COMMUNITY SERVICES

541 Council on Aging

59 Salaries & Wages $154,338 $155,829 $155,829 $0 $0 $155,829

60 Operating Expenses $35,247 $35,247 $35,247 $0 ($1,491) $33,756

543 Veterans Services

61 Salaries & Wages $94,302 $99,606 $99,606 $0 $0 $99,606

62 Operating Expenses $545,022 $545,022 $452,886 ($92,136) $0 $452,886
Budget Closer to Actual 

Expense

63 611 Millicent Library $770,528 $941,032 $941,032 $0 $941,032
Estimated increase based 

on state requirements

640 Recreation Department

64 Salaries & Wages $302,971 $272,017 $272,017 $0 $0 $272,017

65 Operating Expenses $51,900 $60,400 $60,400 $0 $0 $60,400

189 Tourism Department

66 Salaries & Wages $58,105 $76,532 $76,532 $0 $0 $76,532

67 Operating Expenses $41,309 $25,709 $25,709 $0 $0 $25,709

68 691 Fine Arts - expenses $850 $800 $800 $0 ($600) $200

69 670 Historical Commission - expenses $15,200 $15,200 $15,200 $0 ($5,200) $10,000

70 692 Memorial/Veterans Day - expenses $2,500 $3,500 $2,500 ($1,000) $0 $2,500
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Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

71 690 Cultural Council $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $0 ($350) $900

72 190 Commission on Disability - expenses $900 $650 $650 $0 ($200) $450

73 191 Belonging Committee $900 $700 $700 $0 ($400) $300

74

Community Services Salaries & Wages $609,716 $603,984 $603,984 $0 $0 $603,984

Community Services Operating Expenses $1,465,606 $1,629,510 $1,536,374 ($93,136) ($8,241) $1,528,133

Subtotal Community Services $2,075,322 $2,233,494 $2,140,358 ($93,136) ($8,241) $2,132,117

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

75 911 Contributory Retirement $4,334,352 $4,536,937 $4,536,937 $0 $0 $4,536,937 Actual FY27 amount

76 924 Group Insurance $5,445,000 $6,261,750 $6,261,750 $0 ($440,146) $5,821,604

77 913 MA Employment Security $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 Anticipated Layoffs

78 925 Town General Insurance $1,234,320 $1,383,500 $1,383,500 $0 $0 $1,383,500 Estimated amount 

79 918 Medicare Taxes (Employer Share) $502,000 $521,000 $521,000 $0 $0 $521,000

80 122 Wind Turbine Electric Expense $625,000 $550,000 $550,000 $0 ($33,403) $516,597

81 122 Salary Reserve $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
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FY26 Approved 
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Town of Fairhaven
Summary of Department Request, Town Administrator Adjustments and Additional Cuts for Budget Without an Override

Non-Departmental Salary & Wages $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Departmental Operating Expenses $12,240,672 $13,403,187 $13,403,187 $0 ($473,549) $12,929,638

Subtotal Non-Departmental $12,340,672 $13,403,187 $13,403,187 $0 ($473,549) $12,929,638

DEBT SERVICE  

82 710 Debt Service  

Subtotal Debt Service $945,820 $1,017,891 $1,017,891 $0 $0 $1,017,891

 

GRAND TOTAL $61,462,374 $65,140,245 $64,245,592 ($894,653) ($1,310,016) $62,935,576

 

GRAND TOTAL BREAKDOWN  

Salaries & Wages - Town $13,616,205 $13,867,291 $13,758,807 ($108,484) ($204,643) $13,554,164

Operating Expenses - Town $6,039,549 $6,719,345 $6,313,978 ($405,367) ($205,315) $6,108,663

Educational Services $28,620,128 $30,132,531 $29,751,729 ($380,802) ($426,509) $29,325,220

Non-Departmental Costs $12,240,672 $13,403,187 $13,403,187 $0 ($473,549) $12,929,638

Overlay $300,000 $350,000 $350,000 $0 $350,000

Debt Service $945,820 $1,017,891 $1,017,891 $0 $0 $1,017,891

Grand Totals $61,762,374 $65,490,245 $64,595,592 ($894,653) ($1,310,016) $63,285,576
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WARRANT 3/19/2026 

The inhabitants qualified as Town Meeting Members shall meet on 
Saturday, May 2, 2026 at 9:00 am 

in the Walter Silveira Auditorium at the Elizabeth I. Hastings Middle School 
to Act on the following Articles in the Warrant: 

WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
SATURDAY. MAY 2. 2026 AT 9:15 A.M. 

Majority Vote needed unless stated otherwise 
ARTICLE 1 TRANSFER BUDGET FUNDS FOR FY26 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $22,453 from the wage reserve account to Public Safety, 
Police Salary and Wage line item for FY26 to fund FY26 cost for collective bargaining agreement or take any 
other action relative thereto. 

Petitioned by: Town Administrator 
Department Reason 
Police Collective Bargaining 

Agreement Negotiation 

Select Board- 0-0-0 Vote
Finance Committee - 0-0-0 Vote

Amount 

$ 22,453 

Funding Source 
Wage Reserve Fund 

ARTICLE 2 SETTING SALARIES OF TOWN OFFICERS FOR FY26 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds a sum of money to 
fund additional salary and operating expenses for the following departments. Said sum to be added to 
previously voted appropriations for FY26, or to take any other action relative thereto. 

Petitioned by: Town Administrator 
Department Reason 
Town Clerk Salary- Other 

Select Board- 0-0-0 Vote
Finance Committee - 0-0-0 Vote

Amount 
$ 421.00 

Funding Source 
Wage Reserve Fund 

ARTICLE 3 SUPPLEMENTAL FY26 SNOW AND ICE APPROPRIATION 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $377,929 from the Stabilization Fund to the FY26 Winter 
Storm Emergency Special Revenue Fund to fund costs associated with the 2026 blizzard or take any other 
action relative thereto. 

Petitioned by: Select Board 

Select Board- 0-0-0 Vote
Finance Committee-11-0-0 Favorable Vote 

ty ote Required: Two-thirds (2/3) Vote 

ARTICLE 4 OTHER BUDGET ITEM APPROPRIATION 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $280,000 from Surplus Revenue (Free Cash) to the FY26 
General Operating Budget to fund costs associated with Union Wharf Construction or take any other action 
relative thereto. 

Petitioned by: Town Administrator 

Select Board- 0-0-0 Vote
Finance Committee - 0-0-0 Vote
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FAIRHAVEN SELECT BOARD 
Meeting Minutes 

March 2, 2026 

Present: Charles Murphy Sr., Natalie A. Mello, Keith Silvia, Andrew Saunders and Keith R. Hickey 
Present via zoom: Andrew Romano, joined Open Session at 8: 15pm Mr. Murphy opened the Select Board meeting at 6:02pm A moment of silence was observed for the US service members killed in the initial days of the current military strikes against Iran, their families and for the protection and safe return of all American troops deployed to the region. Mr. Murphy advised that Mr. Romano will join Open Session remotely after Executive Session. 
ACTION I DISCUSSION 
Consider Lifting the State of Emergencv in Fairhaven ,-The Board discussed the need for declaring a state of emerg�¥�Y iii Town during the storm and the initial recovery efforts and was in consensus that it should be lifted. Ms. MJllg asked for an agenda item to conduct an after-storm action review. Mr. Hickey advised the Board that the sioJihtffiid Town response Was discussed at the Department Head meeting today, acknowledged the challenges faced, qy many residents and communities, the frustration and patience with the storm clean-up efforts and will add a reVi�Wto the nextagenda. · ;i,

11' , ,,.l!/1:r.J
Motion: Mr. Saunders motioned to lift the State ofEmergency.:;�·Fa}rhaven. Ms. Mello seconded. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-0). : .,., · :,�;:-

.. .,�it.' EXECUTIVE SESSION :�t.-t, . ...,;J\ 
��\,./•

o/.
.���·•)._.. 

JIJ:J��-<,.;, Motion: Mr. Saunders motiQned, to >¢11ter Executive Session Pursuantto G.I.::c. 30A, s. 21(a)(l )  to discuss results of complaints regarding theloiistructivltapproval of the Timothy/Hiller Subdivision under the Former Land Use & Planning Director; and}"'pllrsuant to G.L'; c. 30A, s. 21(a)(3) to discuss strategy with respect to litigation where an open meeting may have ,{detrimentafeffect on the litigating position of the board and the chair so declares (Jodi Donahue v. Fairhaven Polic.�'Departfuertt; 2533CV000869 New Bedford District Court); and, pursuant to G.L. c. 30A, § 2 l(a)(3) To discuss\;tiategy with-r�spect to collective bargaining or litigation if an open meetingmay have a detrimental effe'ct on the bargaining or litig�ting position of the public body and the chair so declares(Police Memorandum of Agreement); and} pursuant to G.L. c. 30A, § 21(a)(7) to comply with or act under theauthority of the Public Records Law (Discusfconfidential Fire Department personnel investigation report) and
to return to Open.Session. Ms. Mello secondedtRoll Call Vote. Mr. Saunders, Ms. Mello, Mr. Murphy and Mr.Silvia in favor. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-0).

The Select Board adjourned to Executive Session from 6:12pm to 8:15pm 

Mr. Romano joined Open Session via Zoom at 8: l 5pm 

ACTION/ DISCUSSION 
Discussion on the Release of Documents Related to the Timothv-Hiller Subdivision Constructive Approval 
Investigation Mr. Murphy clarified that the Board would vote to waive attorney client privilege only on the portion that pertains to the Executive Summary report prepared by legal counsel regarding the Timothy Hiller Subdivision constructive approval. 

Motion: Mr. Saunders motioned to waive the attorney/client privilege to release the Executive Summary Report prepared by legal counsel regarding the Timothy-Hiller Subdivision Constructive Approval. Ms. Mello seconded. 
Fairhaven Select Board -March 2, 2026 - Open Session - Page 1 
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(no subject) 
1 message 

Fairhaven Cultural Council <culturalcouncil@fairhaven-ma.gov> 
To: Amy Hart <ahart@fairhaven-ma.gov> 
Cc: Alyssa Botelho <abotelho@fairhaven-ma.gov> 

Hello Amy! 

Fri, Mar 13, 2026 at 1 :26 PM 

I wanted to pass on to your office and the Select Board some great news! Three Fairhaven residents won a highly 
competitive grant award from the Mass Cultural Council, the Creative Individual Grant. They will receive $5k for the 
year to keep practicing their art. More details are here: 

https://fairhavenneighborhoodnews.com/wp-content/uploads/2026/03/03-12-26-SnowEater.pdf 

Last year no resident won this grant! I have not checked the year before that yet. 

Beth Ann Gallagher 
Chair, Fairhaven Cultural Council 

www.fairhaven-ma.gov/cultural-council 

culturalcouncil@fairhaven-ma.gov 

40 Center St, Fairhaven, MA 02719 

DB 

FAIRHAVEN CULTURAL COUNCIL 
Supporting arts and culture in Fairhaven, Massachusetts 
and the South Coast community. 
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